Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B(CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Arkoe 2 Limited

Company number

5596595

In the

High Court of Justice

[full name of court]

Court case number

8407 of 2008

(1) Insert full name(s) and  We (a) Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,

address{es) of

administratorisy ~ W1U 7EU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

to

(b} Insert date

(b)
29 September 2016

b)
28 March 2017

Signed /524

Joint/administrator(s)

Dated 25/04/17

Contact details:

You do not have to give any contact information c/o0 Ben Ezekiel, BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU

o hnv annncite hit if vou da. it will help

Tel: 020 7893 3258

DX Exchange

Our Ref
DX Number
*L67LT73F*
LDs #6

31/05/2017
COMPANIES HOUSE

sanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

A06 27/04r2017 #478
COMPANIES HOUSE

you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

DX 33050 Cardiff




" Telt +44 (0)20 7486 5888 55 Baker Street
B DO Fax: +44 (0)20 7487 3686 London W1l 7EU
DX.9025 West End W1

v, bidouco.uk

25 Aprit 2017

Please ask for Ben Ezekiet
Direct tine; G207 893 3258
ben.ezekiel®bdo. co.uk

Dear Sir/Madam
Algrave Limited and 726 Other Companies (‘the Compantes’) - All i1 Administration

It is now one hundred and two months since my appointment in respect of the Companies. Hereln
follows a report on the progress made in implementing the approved proposals and achieving the
statutory purpose of the Administration.

1 Statutory Information

The Joint Administrators are Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55
Baker Street, London, W1ll 7EU and they were appointed in respect of the Companies on
29 September 2008. Under the provistons of paragraph 100{2) of schedute B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators carry out their functions jointy and
severally and neither Joint Administrator has exclusive power to exercise any function.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by the corporate director of the Companies,
pursuant to Paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. As previously
advised, an application was made to the High Court of Justice to consolidate the
insotvency proceedings into one Administration. This report has, therefore, been
prepared on a consolidated basis. The court case munber is 3407 of 2008.

The registered office of the Companies is 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and the
registered numbers are listed on the attached schedule.

2 Recelpts & Payments
I enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to 28 March

2017 showing a balance in hand of £773,804, There were no substantive receipts or
payments during the period.

W

Future of the Administration

The Joint Administrators’ proposals, agreed on 5 December 2008, stated that the
Cormpanies would exit Administration by way of dissolutfon under the pravisions of
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986,

BDO LLP, & UK iimited Uahitity partaershdp. reglstered in ardl Wales under aumber OCX05127, Is & member of BOC temational Uissited, & UK compamy
nited by guarantee, and fivtis part of the internattonsl network of independent membiar fiems. A list of membars’ naries &S open (0 inspection at our
regstaced office, 55 Buker Streat, Londce W1i 7EL8 BDO 1P is mthorfsed and reguinted by the Financial Conduct Autharity to conduct ivestmenit busitess,




|IBDO

As previausly reported, the table below summarises the extensions to the period of
Adhinistration that have previously been granted by the Court.

Buration Source of extension Extended until

12 Months Court application 28 September 2010
12 Months Caurt application 28 September 2011
12 Months Court application 28 Septeraber 2012
18 Months Court application 28 March 2014

12 Months Court application 28 march 2015

12 Months Court application 28 March 2016

24 Months Court application 13 March 2018

As previously advised, the Joint Administrators have been served with a legal claim from
the soticitors acting for the liquidators of Safe Business Services Limited (*S85) in
relatfon ta a purported debt that they are seeking to have paid as an expense of the
Administration. As a consequence, the Joint Administrators retained solicitors to defend
the claim on behalf of the Compantes.

Subsequerit to the reporting date, the Joint Administrators have agreed a settlement
with the claimant totalling £127,225 plus VAT on a without prejudice basis. The legat
costs incurred during the proceedings have naot yet been agreed.

4 Praspects for Creditors

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a
company has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of
the company must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors, The Companies
did not grant a floating charge to any creditar after 15 September 2003 and consequently
there is no prescribed part in this Administration.

The Joint Administrators may not make payments by way of distribution, under
Paragraph 65 of Schedule BT of the Insolvency Act 1986, to & creditar of the Companies
who is neither secured ner preferential untess the Court provides permission.

To date, | have recelved four creditor claims totalling £6,648,252, ane of which (for
£228,991) has been rejected. Pursuant to a Court order granted on 28 May 2014, an
interim distribution of £2,006,897 was made to the unsecured creditors. Once the claim
from $BS has been concluded, the Joint Administrators will make a further application to
Court to make a final distribution,

Upon payment of the final distributien it is the Joint Administrators’ intention to exit the
Administration by way of dissolution.

5 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The creditars of the Companies have approved that the Joint Administrators’
remuneration be fixed as a percentage of the value of the property, with which | have to
deal with and this has been capped at £1,750 plus VAT inclusive of general
disbursements, per campany.




|IBDO

I can confirm that no work that is usualiy carried out by the Joint Administrators has
been subcontracted outside my firm.

Time costs incorred to date total £4,393,977 represented by 3,993 hours at an average
charge out rate of £349. To date, the Joint Administrators have drawn remuneration
totalling £1,158,987 plus VAT, for the period from 29 September 2008, the date of
appointment, to 28 March 2017.

Attached is a schedule which summarises the time costs drawn to date and indicates the
work undertaken in that respect. Reruneration and disbursements drawn to date total
£1,243,180, which is within the agreed cap of £1,750 per company, which totals
£1,272,250.

6 Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
Where dishursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties

there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as Category 1
disbursements, These disbursements have been detailed below.

Incurred
since
29/09/2016
Type of disbursement £ Total £
Advertising - 62,120.99
Bonding - 14,600.00
Printing / photocopying / postage / courier sefvices
{specifically allocated) - 6,203.89
Forensics imaging equipment - 200.00
Companies House searches - 35.00
Travsl - 790,60
Storage - 252.00
Total - 84,202.48

These disbursements have been drawn with the consent of creditors.

Some Admibistrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of
each specific case, Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approvat
of the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as Category 2
dishursements. The policy of BDO LLP is not to charge any Category 2 disbursements.

For your reference a creditors’ guide to the Administrators’ fees may be found at the
following website: http://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides.

7 Other Matters
The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in

respect of Insolvency Practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfled with the response from me then you should visit:




itioner where you will find further

tnfonmtlon on how you may pursuethe cornplaint. ]

1 attach to this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out the rights of
creditors to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration ar fees within the

Administration.
Should you have any queries please contact Ben Ezekiel on the telephone niumber shown above.

Please note, the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the
Jaint Administrators who act onfy as agents of the Company and without personal Hability.

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
Algrave Lim 726 Other Companies

Malc hen
Joint Administra

Enc




IBDO

Staternent from the insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2,48A Creditors’ request for further information

{1) -

(a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2.47—
1] a secured creditor, or

)  an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at teast 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (Including the
creditor in question), or

(B) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request in writing to the administrator for further information about remurreration or expenses {other than
pre-administration costs) sef out in a:staterment required by Rule 2.47(1)(db) or {dc), the administrator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2).

(2) The administrator complies with thils paragraph by either—
(a) providing att of the infarmation asked for, or
) so far as the administrator considess that—
4] the time or cost of preparation of the informatian would be excessive, or

()  disctosure of the information woutd be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might reasonably
be expected to iead to violence against any persow, or

fiil)  the adminfstrator is sulifect to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the Information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information.

{3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the areditor who requested further information under paragraph (1}, may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

{a) the giving by the administtator of reasons for not providing ail of the information asked for, or

{b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the caurt may make such arder as ft thinks just.

4 Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph {3), the order of the court ander that paragraph may extend the
peﬂodofawedesptwldedfwh&ul&l.ﬂ&ﬂﬂ)bysudzfurﬂmpeﬂodasmemurt&ﬁnksm

Rule 2,109 Creditors’ cialm that remungration is or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
ereditors {inctuding that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders in paragraph {4).

{tA)  Application may be made on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,

(b} the basis fbad for the administrator's remuneration unded Rule 2.106, or
(€} expenses incurred by the administrator,

is or are, in all the ciraumstances, excessive or, fn the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b},
inappropriate.

{18} The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2.48A{4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring
of the expenses in question {"the retevant report™}.

{2) The court may, i it thinks that no sufficient cause ts shawn for a reduction, dismiss it without  hearing but it shall
not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may
require the court to {ist the application for a without notice hearing, If the application is not dismissed, the court
shall ¥1x a venue for it to be heard, and give notice te the applicant accordingly.




IBDO

Statement from the Insoltvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respuct of the Joint Admivistrators’ fees and expenses {continued):-
Rule 2, 109 {continued)

3) The appticant shall, at teast 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in support of it

{4)  if the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the fotlowing orders—
{a) an arder reducing the assount of Femuneration which the administrator was entitled to charpe;

()  an order fixing the Dasis of remuneration gt A reduced rate or 2miount;

(cl  an order changing the basis of remuneration;

{dy a order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of the
administration;

(e}  an order that the administrator or the administrator's personat representative pay to the company the amaunt of
the excess-of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify;

and may make any other arder that it thinks just; but an ordér under sub-paragraph (b) or (c} may be made only In
respect of periods after the period covered by the retevant repott,

[5) Unless the court orders atherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the appticant, and are not payable
35 anh expense of the administration.




Algrave Limited and 726 other companies

Al In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Recelpts And Payments from 29 September 2008 (date of

Administration) to 18 March 2017

RECETS

Book Debts

Tax Refunds

Book Debts

¥AT Refunds (Pre Appointment)
Cash at Bank

Cash at Solicitors

Bank Interest - Gross

Bank Interest - Net

VAT

PAYMENTS

Joint Administrators’ Fees
Joirt Administrators’ Disbursements
Legal Fess & Disbursements
Professional Fees

PAYE Services

Corporation Tax

Storage Costs

I5A Charge

Bank Charges

lrrecoverable VAT

tnput VAT

DISTRIBUTIONS

Payment in full to 2 unsecured creditors
interim dividend to remaining sole creditor

Batance in Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

W1U 7EU

29/09/2016 to Estimated

28/03/17 Outcome Total
£ (€

- 33,311.61

. 402.63

. 14,468.,01

. 36.31

- 3,960,997,20

. 116,657.95

1,928.16 79,400.59

393.40 23,256.74
(2.00) -

2,319.56 4,228,531.04

- 1,158,987.60
- 84,183.48
- 149,823.32
- 10,613,566
- 900,00
- 16,247,33
- 8,321.50
- 25.75
- 52.46
50.00

{6,023.79) 18,624.94

6,023.75 1,447,829.44

6,897.34
2,000,000.00

773,804.26
4,228,531.04

M Cohen & A Nygate
Joint Administrators
25 Aprit 2017

M.B. A statement of affairs was not submitted in respect of the Administration




(180 4

ar's6 ) [oe'of__ Tow'n jotey  [go'0 ORLITEL |05 DLl osZZ0'9i [0sZT
00268 (000 o0 000 00'e _M.,o 00'0 00"vh1'6L |00°8S ] 000
0094167 [00°8S
L0 g |srse brret oroR  [ov0 josor  [sore 0R"OTHF (05 TH 06°Z30S v [0V IX
Us'e OV S oL 4G5 010
058 orosEY 1609
- 4 0T wm [ 0os (w00 o418
(7]
o5'sLL'ey |00NEL o09L9°L4  [00°9%
L
00°S
) 7L SO FmeL | sOOH JmeL | o Imol | swy Fol | sihoH
ETL BOLVHASINIVOY WO
IVIRAY AIV1S YIRIO BOLVLLININY NORES ARVISIESSY WIDYNYN ALY

LI0T Uaew 97 03 (Susnnuiodde 3o W¥p) 91.07 JAGWITHIS 5T Wi pojieg ok Joj siquopnddy seywy pus peley) syl pHNIe]

LOROSIUUIPY W) - PepuyT seiuedulc) JMR0 972 puv peyjuily savspy




Joo<zsz 60" 1L 5 o0 08Ty
g4 -] Lo
o5 w9 3] Loy

be g0 oo ren'el [TR- ae't o'0TF'eL vt
00'FOXI'EE Ly Ll g ] Ll

W B IR E] 300k
sty ELD
0558898 [y 4

£CH9T 0E'956'8Y 54" (7] oy oY RES'TC ot o5’ ov'ok
{05 85Y &L 575
oBrlo's i ot W.ﬂ.ﬁ
OB'¥PL'BE 0881 jonrs oald '
Lo LR e [otroso'y leo'gs

[re'sre DE 09856 GL02E'T CA I ) Eigsid (14 G5-g29's6 56 L5 58S 2285°L
o924 oo, 009ES 00°3
oo 1 't oot
00" L92'ELE 00-e8L4, ortin's (e oe' o [75-3 a3ty 5390k 'ELs Lo
00°L52'9% gl g '62a'sy 091t
02'955E or g Ly gl g da] 00T
00°199'6T 00 08 55 Loah
S o Bl
(YA fya] e ] T 5899 Ok'E ot C5°289°E 06" b4
OUTHE 06°4 00'L)T L4
ST90 0L 05" 298 Shth noeT g g1 mw.&_.a, SRty
[igfzy->4 159 [ S5 GIT'ST 09°¥55'%07 00+
SET0¥'6E ok SreE - 098t SLE90 ¢ "t
00°0E"EE t7a.%8 L3 9 0614

05242 03'14L'01 oh'ly o%'s. (a2 y
De099'8 L7 08 00v's
o oi'T or's L7 oxr e’y

Ll 0002862 [yt o1°0€ ] 9918
00°006'% e 1] £L'9.
Govza's o oozt
00¥EE"2L x> ety L34
oL 295"y o1 o

3 3L WoH THAL | OOH | E2 8N ey TTeL yroeL, Fro)
U uOLYRISREWY MYNYW
mvay TIDL veD | dvisiEnio IVEITNTY uoNEs Aivismy RO

0L GN5 °H
SIOUPD IN[Y RO
Stipaaty @ Tutiodig 90
e JSPI K

%303 grs '
SITRW SN0 66
RGN safoldwl 0

™eLns o
A IR0 68

s3t|Waid 7 SHUEPURTY £O
riaTiew paeay Bulpril 'y

moLges 3

LATRW S0 ‘66

SEHty S0 Py SRR ‘60
VORRYET IR L0

Supe) yarsy €0

Bujpeag / uopesyesy Qesy 3

el s d

AsETE S 64

SR Yo BURIRURRW 9
FURPUOCAL YRR 63D, 1.
subenm|g [RELIEG Yl
shupean TeRuRD L)

S AN 50

sansq R aunLy "5
Surbay DUOLKE TN 20
nloday BNPUST "¢
suoneipssaL a0

OIS TR SFUBL) P
vl "ty

AT

UCIREHUMIRY |RI3URY ‘q

TReL TS 2

Bupiacay ‘5o

Bupnmy Barens o
Aoeng pur BuUuRg D

=1 a5 g

g WivRoLg ardadg 'L
uesodas jo uoperedad 80
"3 SIOVE ORI 30 40
BQUUAITGY RGNS
susunuteddy us sdaxe g

uepEIsTg

LLE Y2 T 03 {Jusuiiuedde 52 9IND) SO0L Mequwegdes 57 wikid poLing S o) aiqeaiddy say pue pallaei) oWl peTIeg

UORRISIIGUETY (- POy SMUREUIGT JMRS 7L PUe BaguNT saesly



W pURID

BN g
1 Wy

vh.wn ‘LI O5'ss ™~
oy T 'z
an's ®
Ty ook 123 ] 4 o sar'es py29h faswass of
(ﬂ‘.ﬁ. i Sk
B8t "
Todanding i s 521 skt
00 TI4" k-] ‘re
orast! 2 ol 4 s’ 08"y -
¥ F Ay ] ARy | oy 7y ToeL (25T Jrasy
el AOLYRISINGY, WO

LMOT \parw §T 93 (Ruguiodds jo eep) g00T Aequeides

61 Wig POLIRg g Jay

Tuiadey Acriing

UO{RIRAIRY U - PAYLIT SejURdLon SRR §TL pUt pRRE ey



